

No. 15-275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIHEEM KELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

*KANE ECHOLS, in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center and SAUL ABREU, in
his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Correction Center Chaplaincy Department,*

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. TCC’s policy of denying requests for nightly congregational services, after the evening meal and immediately before the final head-count, does not violate RLUIPA.....	10
A. Petitioner has not met his burden of proof under RLUIPA that the prohibition on additional nightly religious congregation services substantially burdens his religious practices.....	11
1. Not receiving an extra congregation, in addition to the three daily congregations already granted, does not impose a substantial burden.....	11
2. Praying in one’s prison cell, when the prison chapel or congregation room is unavailable, does not impose a substantial burden.....	13
3. Praying in one’s prison cell, next to an inmate who does not respect one’s religion, does not impose a substantial burden, when one may request a transfer.....	15
B. Even if one believes that respondent’s policy imposes a substantial burden, the policy furthers compelling government interest.....	16
C. The policy is the least restrictive means for furthering this compelling government interest.....	17

II.	Under RLUIPA, the Tourovia Correctional Center’s religious alternative diet policy imposes no substantial burden on an inmate who is removed from a religious diet or fast due to evidence of backsliding	22
A.	TCC’s policy does not impose a substantial burden because the policy is reactionary, putting no pressure on inmates to modify behavior or violate their beliefs	24
B.	TCC’s policy is essential to ensuring that the religious belief driving the religious diet is sincerely held	26
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10, 16-19, 22-24, 27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	11, 19-20
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14, 23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	15, 23-24, 26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	19-21
APPELLATE COURT CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12-13
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11-13, 18
<i>Brown-El v. Harris</i> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994).....	23-26
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Daly v. Davis</i> , No. 08-2046, 2009 WL 773880 (7th Cir. Mar. 25, 2009).....	23-24
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Jehovah v. Clark</i> , 798 F.3d 169, 180 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15-16
<i>Linehan v. Crosby</i> , 346 F. App'x 471 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17, 23-27, 29-30
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> ,	

366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	8, 14, 16
<i>Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice,</i>	
703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	24, 29-30
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corr.,</i> 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).	13-15
<i>Reed v. Faulkner,</i> 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)	27, 29-30
<i>United States v. Silverstein,</i> 732 F.2d 1338 (7th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Van Wyhe v. Reisch,</i> 581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11-13
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford,</i> 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 18-22
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert,</i> 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19-27
DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>Colvin v. Caruso,</i> 852 F. Supp. 2d 862 (W.D. Mich. 2012)	25-26, 29
<i>Lovelace v. Lee,</i> No. CIV.A. 7:03CV00395, 2007 WL 2461750	
(W.D. Va. Aug. 24, 2007)	28, 30
<i>Lute v. Johnson,</i> No. 1:08-CV-00234-EJL, 2012 WL 913749	
(D. Idaho Mar. 16, 2012)	27, 29-30
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1) (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) (2012)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)-(2)	10, 23, 27-28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b)	10-11, 23-24
